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The Alabama Emergency Management Agency (“AEMA”) is exempt under section 41-4-290 of the Code of Alabama from Alabama Department of Finance regulations in the acquisition of two-way radio communications equipment, systems, or networks to be used in furtherance of the AEMA’s stated statutory purpose.





Dear Mr. Baughman:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Emergency Management Agency.








QUESTION





	Is the Alabama Emergency Management Agency exempt from Alabama Department of Finance (“Finance”) regulations governing the acquisition of telecommunica�tions equipment, systems, and services by state agencies?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that there exists a need for the AEMA to expedite and streamline the process of procuring information technology hardware and software for the establishment and support of two-way communications equipment, systems, and networks.  You further state that such procurement is necessary for emergency management purposes affecting public safety during emergency and non-emergency periods.





	Sections 41-4-280 through 41-4-293 of the Code of Alabama create Finance’s Telecommunications Division.  The legislative purpose of the act states as follows:





The purposes of this article shall be to coordinate and promote efficiency in the acquisition, operation and maintenance of all telecommunications equipment, sys�tems and networks being used by agencies of the state and further to coordinate the compatibility of such equipment, systems and networks so as to promote a uniform, com�patible communications system for agencies of state government.





Ala. Code § 41-4-281 (2000).  Finance is given broad authority to establish, coor�dinate, and approve the acquisition of almost all telecommunications equipment, systems, and related services by state agencies.  Ala. Code § 41-4-284 (2000).  Telecommunications equipment and systems are broadly defined in section 41-4-280(6) of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 41-4-280(6) (2000).  





	Sections 41-4-291 and 41-4-293 of the Code exempt certain governmental entities from Finance regulations governing the acquisition of telecommunications equipment, systems, and services.  Ala. Code §§ 41-4-291, 41-4-293 (2000).  No blanket exemption is provided for the AEMA.  Section 41-4-290, however, exempts “two-way radio communications equipment, systems or networks operated by state agencies for purposes related to public safety, the administration of criminal justice or highway maintenance and construction operations.”  Ala. Code § 41-4-290 (2000) (emphasis added).  Two-way radio communications, equipment, systems, or networks are not defined in the Code.





	The question is whether the AEMA is one of the state agencies that falls within the parameters of the exemption.  To make this determination, this Office must look to whether the purpose of the system in question is related to “public safety, the administration of criminal justice or highway maintenance and con�struction operations” as stated in section 41-4-290 of the Code.  Id.  Sections 31-9-1 through 31-9-24 of the Code of Alabama create the AEMA.  The legislative pur�pose of the AEMA is plainly stated as “generally to provide for the common defense and to protect the public peace, health and safety . . .”  Ala. Code § 31-9-2 (1998) (emphasis added).  “Emergency management” is defined as “[t]he prepa�ration for and the carrying out of all emergency functions . . . to prevent, minimize and repair injury and damage resulting from disasters caused by enemy attack, sabotage or other hostile action, or by fire, flood, earthquake or other natural cause.”  Ala. Code § 31-9-3(1) (1998).  Accordingly, AEMA is an agency that operates two-way radio communications equipment, systems, or networks for pur�poses related to public safety as set forth in section 41-4-290 of the Code.








CONCLUSION





	The Alabama Emergency Management Agency is exempt under section 41-4-290 of the Code of Alabama from Alabama Department of Finance regulations in the acquisition of two-way radio communications equipment, systems, or networks to be used in furtherance of the AEMA’s stated statutory purpose.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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